
 
 

 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Hook and D Myers 
 

Date: Monday, 24 August 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 20 July 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
20 August 2020.   



 

  
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Corporate Management Team (CMT) Restructure  (Pages 5 - 
106) 
 

This report presents feedback from the consultation exercise 
undertaken on options for a revised Corporate Management 
Team (CMT), and asks Members to consider the options in the 
light of further analysis and take steps to progress the 
appointment of a Head of Paid Service who, once appointed, will 
make recommendations to Council on a proposed structure. 
 

5. Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees 
administered by other Councils, Regional Local Authority 
Bodies and Other Bodies  (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

This report seeks approval for amendments to the Council’s 
appointments to committees and outside bodies. 
 

6. Work Plan  (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

To consider the Committee’s draft work plan up to December 
2020. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 



 

 
Democracy Officer 
Louise Cook  
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 

Date 20 July 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Myers 

 

74. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
No interests were declared.  The Chair indicated that, although Agenda 
Item 6 (Urgent Business) related to his appointment as Director of the LEP, 
he had been advised that he did not have a declarable interest in this item.  

 
75. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Annexes A, B and C to Agenda Item 6 
(Pension or Exit Discretion), on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to individuals and the financial affairs of 
particular persons, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
76. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

held on 15 June 2020 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a future date. 

 
77. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



78. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan to the end of the 2020 
calendar year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 

79. *Pension or Exit Discretion  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with proposed pension or exit discretions. 
 
Details of each proposal and its implications were set out in the business 
cases in exempt Annexes A, B and C to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the expenditure associated with the proposed pension or 

exit discretions, as detailed in the report annexes, be noted and 
approved. 

 
Reason: So that the Committee has an overview of expenditure 

associated with pension or exit discretions. 
 
*Note: The Chair agreed to vary the order of business so that this item was 

dealt with in private session at the end of the meeting, once all other 
business had been concluded. 

 
80. Urgent Business - Appointment of City of York Councillor as 
Director of York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
Limited  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval to appoint Cllr Aspden 
as a Director of York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) Limited, a dormant company limited by guarantee registered by the 
LEP, in order to meet the requirements of a Government review on LEP 
governance arrangements. 
 
The Chair had agreed to accept this item as urgent business at the meeting 
because the appointment must be confirmed by 31 July 2020 and there 
were no other meetings of the Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee or 
Full Council scheduled before that date. 
 

Page 2



It was explained that the review required each LEP to assume its own legal 
identity, either by incorporation as a private company or merging with a 
combined authority.  The creation of a limited company, with each of the 
LEP’s Main Board members (including Cllr Aspden) as directors, had been 
agreed as a holding position pending devolution discussions between the 
authorities.  In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that Cllr 
D’Agorne could continue to act as a substitute on the Main Board despite 
not being a director. 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Keith Aspden be appointed as a Director of  York & 

North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership Limited. 
 
Reason: In order to meet the requirements of the Government’s review 

of LEP governance arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.42 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  

  

 

   

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 24 August 2020  

Report of the Head of HR & OD 

Corporate Management Team (CMT) Restructure 

Summary 

1. This report provides Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee (SMU) 

with the feedback from the consultation exercise and options to 

consider for a revised Corporate Management Team (CMT), which 

will ensure efficiencies are made as agreed in SMU committee in 

February 2020.   

2. SMU in June requested that the Head of HR carry out full 

consultation with Elected Members, key stakeholders and partners 

across the city and relevant officers.  A full list of those individuals / 

groups and their anonymised feedback is included at Annex A. This 

consultation has been concluded and feedback is included within 

the report. 

3. SMU in June also requested that the Local Government Association 

(LGA) carry out research across authorities and that this report is 

made public.  The full report is included in Annex B. 

4. Efficiency savings of at least £81k per annum are to be made from 
the senior management structure, and options provided within this 
paper do meet this requirement. 
 

5. Once SMU have agreed on a preferred structure, further formal 
consultation, in line with the Council’s Change Management will be 
carried out with affected staff. Any subsequent recruitment functions 
will be conducted in accordance with the SMU committee 
recruitment responsibilities, establishing a Chief Officer 
Appointment sub-committees of no less than three elected 
Members including at least one Member of the Executive.  The 
constitution of this subcommittee is representative i.e. two Liberal 
Democrat and one Labour representative.  

 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Background 

SMU  

 

6. At the Staffing Matters and Urgency (SMU) Meeting on 17 February 

2020, the committee were asked to consider an early retirement 

request from a member of CMT.  This was considered and agreed 

by the committee (in line with Council’s policies and procedures, 

constitution, HR and legal advice).  Following the decision, officers 

progressed in accordance with HR and legal processes. On 

completion the member of staff retired from CYC on 16 March 2020. 

 

7. It was expected that a proposal to restructure would be presented to 

the committee soon after, however due to Covid this was delayed, 

explaining the time lapse between the agreement for early 

retirement and a completed structure.  

 

8. SMU requested that the LGA carry out research, the report can be 

found in Annex B. 

 

9. In addition the Head of HR has carried out consultation meetings 

with 35 (chief officers/partners/stakeholders) and elected members 

in July and August 2020.  The full list of those consulted can be 

found in Annex A.   

 

10. SMU made the decision to allow the early retirement of a member of 

CMT in February 2020 with the agreement that savings of £81k be 

made annually. 

 

11. The council is required by law to dedicate Head of Paid Service to 

one of its officers.  There is no legal requirement to have a Chief 

Executive. 

 

12. The Head of Paid Service role will also act as Returning Officer for 

the Council.  

 

13. The statutory duties of a Head of Paid service as described in the 

Local Government & Housing Act 1989 are described below: 
(2)It shall be the duty of the head of a relevant authority’s paid service, where he considers 

it appropriate to do so in respect of any proposals of his with respect to any of the matters 

specified in subsection (3) below, to prepare a report to the authority setting out his 

proposals.  

(3)Those matters are—  

Page 6



 

 

(a)the manner in which the discharge by the authority of their different functions is co-

ordinated;  

(b)the number and grades of staff required by the authority for the discharge of their 

functions;  

(c)the organisation of the authority’s staff; and  

(d) The appointment and proper management of the authority’s staff.  

 

Economic Climate 

14. It should be noted, and has been throughout the consultation, that 

the economic climate has changed since the initial discussions 

regarding a restructure.  The impact of Covid, which will not be 

eradicated any time soon, has had a significant impact on the 

council and specifically the leadership required to 
[...]
the savings must be made from this area. 

 

29. The budget for the current structure including the vacant Chief 

Executive post is £989k.  This excludes on costs.  Any proposed 

structure therefore needs to cost £908k or less.   

 

30. Please note that these costs are on 2019/2020 pay spines.  The 

process of agreeing 2020 national pay award is yet to be agreed. If 

and when it is, it will be backdated to April 2020, therefore the 

overall cost will increase in line with the pay award agreed. 

Human Resource  

31. Any restructure will be carried out in accordance with the council’s 

change management processes. 

 

32. Once a preferred structure is agreed by the committee, it will then 

be possible to identify the implications for staff in line with 

procedure. Some of these potential implications are outlined in the 

options analysis below.   

 

33. As this role will affect statutory positions, such as Head of Paid 

Service and Section 151 officer, and the roles are Chief Officers, 

SMU in conducting its recruitment functions must establish a Chief 

Officer appointment sub-committees of no less than three elected 

Members including at least one Member of the Executive. This is a 

recommendation of this report.  

 

34. In addition full council will need to approve the appointment of the 

Head of Paid Service and note the appointment of a section 151 

officer.  

 

Page 9



 

 

35. For information the Chief Officer Pay structure is shown below, 

please note these are April 2019 figures and subject to a national 

pay award. 

Job Titles Level 
Salary 

April 19 

 

Job Titles Level 
Salary  
April19 

       

Chief 
Executive 

7 £153,891  

Directors 

4 £97,149 

6 £149,911  3 £93,864 

5 £147,921  2 £90,690 

4 £145,931  1 £87,623 

3 £143,940     

2 £141,951     

1 £137,971     

       

Corporate 
Directors 

4 £109,068  

Assistant 
Directors 

4 £79,459 

3 £105,570  3 £76,592 

2 £102,204  2 £74,060 

1 £98,940  1 £71,521 
[...]
hen the allocation of section 151 duties would need to 

be realigned.  In this instance it is recommended that a new 

Assistant Director post is established, in the form of a Chief Finance 

Page 12



 

 

Officer and is established through the deletion of a Finance Manger 

post.   

 

49. The Chief Finance Officer (AD) would take on the Section 151 

duties and line management of Finance and Procurement 

department. A draft role profile is attached in Annex D.  This role 

would also be included in the recommended review of the 

distribution of portfolios and capacity at Assistant Director and Head 

of Service level as described in paragraph 38.   

 

50. Staff directly affected by this proposal, the three Finance Managers 

would be directly consulted and if the proposal was agreed, the 

necessary HR processes would be followed, with the overriding 

principle of mitigating compulsory redundancy.   

 

51. Financial impact of this proposal (excluding on costs): 

Role Saving  Cost 

CEX £144k  

Hof P Service 
allowance 

 £12k 

Allowance for CD 
additional 
responsibilities £5k 
x3 

 £15k 

Finance Manager  £56k  

AD Finance   £72k 

Total  £200k £99k 

 

52. From the above financial analysis there will be a saving of circa 

£101k, which is above the required £81k per annum.  The additional 

savings to be then considered by the Head of Paid Service in the 

review of AD and Head of service capacity.    

Option 2: Chief Operating Officer (COO) Model  

53. From the LGA report this model creates a stand-alone senior role 

designated as HoPS and responsible for the line management of 

other senior managers and directors.  The role often has a greater 

focus on operational delivery and service coordination as opposed 

to strategic management or the ambassadorial role often 

undertaken by the typical chief executive role. 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

54. Within CYC context the active involvement and strategic direction of 

the Executive body and t
[...]
y redundancy.   

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

77. Financial impact of this proposal (excluding on costs): 

Role Saving  Cost 

CEX (already in 
budget so no 
change) 

  

Cor Dir Customer & 
Corporate Services  

£109k  

Finance Manager  £56k  

AD Finance   £72k 

Total  £165k £72k 

 

78. From the above financial analysis there will be a saving of circa 

£93k per annum, which is above the required £81k per annum.  The 

additional savings to be then considered by the Head of Paid 

Service in the review of AD and Head of service capacity.    

Option 4: Shared Chief Executive 

79. This option would enable the authority to save, however without 

knowing which authority and the costs to buy into a shared Chief 

Executive arrangement the identification of savings cannot be 

guaranteed at this time. 

 

80. To achieve this structure the authority would need to commence 

discussions with local authorities who would be willing to embark on 

a shared Chief Executive arrangement.  It is anticipated that this will 

take some time. 

 
Budget 

81. Finance have considered the proposed structures and have 

confirmed the figures within the paper. 

 

82. Efficiency savings of £81k per annum is required through any 

proposed structure. Any additional savings made should be then 

considered by the Head of Paid service in their review of Assistant 

Directors and Head of Service Capacity.  

 

Consultation  

83. Full consultation has been carried out with those listed in annex A. 

 

Page 19



 

 

84. Once Staffing Matters and Urgency has considered the contents of 

the paper and decided on its approach, then formal consultation 

with affected staff can be carried out following necessary HR 

processes followed. 

 

85. CMT, Heads of Finance and Trade unions are aware of this paper 

and the need for formal consultation after the agreed way forward.  

 

Council Plan 

86. Restructuring will contribute to delivering the Council Plan and its 

priorities, enabling the Council to remain proactive and fit for 

purpose for the future. 

 

Implications 

Financial  

87. The proposed options all provide savings greater than the required 
£81k target in order to meet current budget requirements. 

Human Resources (HR)  

88. There are a number of HR implications and any restructure will be 
carried out in accordance with the Council’s HR change management 
procedures.  

Equalities  

89. There are no equalities implications at this time, however, the 
Council needs to have due regards to the public sector equality 
duty, which will be kept under review.  

Legal  

90. The Council must ensure that its employment policies and 
procedures are followed so as to avoid any future legal challenge. 
 

91. The appointment of a Head of Paid Service must be approved by 
Full Council.  
 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

92. There are no identified implications. 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

Risk Management 

93. This is a key area of the Council and integrated into the members, 

along with active public involvement.  There will be public interest 

and we have to ensure the confidentiality of staff involved in the 

restructure is maintained even to the pressure of outside parties.    

Recommendations 
 

94. SMU are recommended: 
 

i) To consider options put forward by the LGA and the analysis 
completed within this report on the impact within CYC. 

 

ii) To agree a preferred structure for the Head of Paid Service and 
to progress.  Where that may affect the Section 151 role then 
this should be addressed at the same time. 

 

iii) To establish an appointments sub-committee. 
 

iv) To complete the process in line with HR polices, employment 
legislation and the constitution. 

 

v) Subject to HR policy and the outcome of the Chief Officer 
Appointment sub-committee the Chair of SMU to report to Full 
Council the appointment of the Head of Paid Service and seek 
approval.   

 

vi) To agree that the Head of Paid service, once appointed, will 
consider the Chief Officer structure for the council and report 
back to Staffing Matters and Urgency by November 2020.  This 
includes the reporting line of the Director of Public Health.    
 

Reason: To allow efficiencies to be made across the CMT structure.   

 

 

Page 21



 

 

Author: 

Trudy Forster 
Head of HR  
Human Resources 
Ext  01904 553984 
 

 
 

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date 12/8/2020 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Janie Berry – Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Debbie Mitchell – Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement 

Manager 

Patrick Looker – Finance Manager 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: None 

Annexes:  
 

Annex A – Consultation Notes 

Annex B – LGA Report and Appendices 

Annex C – Current Role Profiles Corporate Directors  

Annex D – Draft Role Profile Chief Finance Officer (AD) (Section 151) 

Annex E – Draft Role Profile Chief Operating Officer 

Annex F – Draft Role Profile CEX 

 

Abbreviations 

CMT – Corporate Management Team 

COO - Chief Operating Officer 

CYC- City of York Council 

Page 22



 

 

FTE - Full time equivalent 

HR - Human Resources 

LGA – Local Government Association 

OD – Organisational Development  

SMU – Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



CMT Restructure Proposal August 2020   Annex A 

Consultation on CMT Structure July – August 2020 

Consultation took place primarily through digital platforms or by telephone.  Some 

elected members and trade unions chose to submit written feedback.  

Elected Members  

Lib Dem Group   

Labour Group   

Green Group  

Conservatives  

Independents Cllr. D Carr; Cllr, J Galvin;  
Cllr, M Waters provided written feedback 

  

Key stakeholders, Partners and Business Leaders  

 

Phil Mettam NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 

Charlie Jef
[...]
t 
 
Legal, Civic, Democratic and IT incl legal, democratic, civic  and ICT 
 
Customers and Digital incl business support, benefits, face to face services, 
performance, communications and ICT 
 
Partnerships and Policy 
 
Human Resources  incl; HR Advise and support, health & well being, payroll, 
health and safety,  

 

Page 104



 

 
CMT Restructure Proposal August 2020   Annex F  
Facilities Management – incl facilities management   
 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

 
   24 August 2020  

 
Report of the Director of Governance  
 
Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees administered 
by other Councils, Regional Local Authority Bodies and Other Bodies  
 
Summary 
 
1. At the Annual Council meeting on 22 May 2019, appointments were 

made to Committees, Sub-Committees and Outside Bodies for the 
2019/20 municipal year.  Due to the cancellation of the 2020 Annual 
Council meeting, those appointments were carried over to the 2020/21 
municipal year, subject to a number of changes, as approved by the 
Staffing & Urgency Committee at their meeting on 15 June 2020.  
Further changes are now required to the membership, as set out below.  

2. In the light of the recent suspension of Councillor Dave Taylor from the 
Green Party, details of any consequent changes to council committees 
will also be provided for consideration by the Staffing Matters and 
Urgency Committee. 
 

Background 
 

3. Further to the appointments to Committees etc. made at the Annual 
Meeting, Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee has authority to deal 
any in-year changes or appointments to any Committees and Outside 
Bodies, and the following changes are put forward for consideration: 

 

Economy and Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Kilbane to replace Cllr Barnes as Chair of the Committee 
Cllr Melly to replace Cllr K Taylor  
 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committe
[...]
 Reason:    In order to make appropriate Council appointments to 

Committees and Outside Bodies for the remainder of the 
current municipal year.  

 
 

 
 
 
Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Fiona Young  
Interim Democratic Services 
Manager 
Tel: (01904) 552030 

 
 

Janie Berry  
Director of Governance  
 

Report 
Approved  

Date       2020 

Specialist Implications Officers 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

2 December 2019  

 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. Draft work plan 

20 January 2020  1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. Workforce demographics at 30 Sept 2019  (would normally be December ) 

 FTE 

 Equality Data 

 Absence and Well Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

o Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, settlement 
agreement  

 Agency  

3 February 2020  

 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

  

24 March 2020 

(cancelled) 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. CMT Structure  

6 April 2020 

(cancelled) 

1.  Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 6



 

5 May 2020 

(cancelled) 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

 

8 June 2020 (moved 
to 15 June) 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. Workforce demographics at 31 March 2020  

 FTE 

 Equality Data 

 Absence and Well Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

o Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, settlement 
agreement  

 Agency  

20 July 2020 

 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

24 August 2020 

 

1. CMT Restructure 

2. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

7 Sept 2020 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

19 Oct 2020 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

Nov 2020 

(date tbc) 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. Chief Officer Structure Review (subject to Member approval on 24 August) 

P
age 112



 

Dec 2020 

(date tbc) 

1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. Workforce demographics at 30 September 2020  

 FTE 

 Equality Data 

 Absence and Well Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

 Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, settlement agreement  

 Agency  

 P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Corporate Management Team (CMT) Restructure
	Annex A Consultation List  CMT Structure August 2020
	Annex B LGA final report august 2020
	Annex B1 header page
	Annex B1 Leicester City chief-operating-officer JD
	Annex C Corporate Director Economy  Place 2016
	Annex C Director_of_Customer_and_Business_Support_Services
	Annex C JD Corporate Director - HHASC final
	Annex C JD Director - Education skills and childrens services final
	Annex D AD-Chief Finance Officer DRAFT Aug 2020
	Annex E COO Draft Job Decsription August 2020 docx
	Annex F CEX Draft Job Decsription August 2020

	5 Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees administered by other Councils, Regional Local Authority Bodies and Other Bodies
	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 24 August 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and D Myers 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Janie Berry (Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer), Trudy Forster (Head of 
HR) and Dawn Steel (Head of Civic and 
Democratic Services)
 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
18. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee held on 20 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Chair at a 
future date. 

 
19. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Ms Swinburn, a local resident, spoke on Agenda Item 4, 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) Restructure.  She 
referred to advice from the Local Government Association 
relating to the potential timing of management changes, with 
devolution under consideration.  She then highlighted a range 
of comments to the suggested models from local government 
colleagues, which she had sourced. She questioned when a 
wider representation of Councillors would be given the 
opportunity to discuss the proposed structures, including the 
options for a Chief Executive. She requested that the 
restructure be delayed until devolution was resolved. 
 



20. Corporate Management Team (CMT) Restructure  
 

Members considered a report that provided feedback from the 
consultation exercise and options to consider for a revised 
Corporate Management Team (CMT), which would ensure 
efficiencies were made, as agreed in Staffing Matters and 
Urgency Committee in February 2020.  
 
The Head of HR was in attendance to provide an update and 
she confirmed that full consultation with Elected Members, key 
stakeholders, partners across the city and the relevant officers 
had taken place and the feedback received was noted in Annex 
A of the report, including the Local Government Associations 
(LGA) research that was attached at Annex B. Members were 
informed  that the LGA had provided options for the Committee 
to consider and that all the options put forward achieved an 
efficiency saving of at least £81k. 

 
The Head of HR confirmed that by law the Council was required 
to dedicate a Head of Paid Service to one of its officers but 
there was no legal requirement to have a Chief Executive, as 
such. The Head of Paid Service role would also act as 
Returning Officer for the Council and Members noted the 
statutory duties, as described in paragraph 13 of the report. 

 
The impact of the current economic climate, the consultation 
process and the financial parameters were discussed and the 
following four models were explained: 

1. Head of Paid Service  
2. Chief Operating Officer (COO) 
3. Traditional Stand-alone Chief Executive 
4. Shared Chief Executive 

 
Members noted that any restructure would be carried out in 
accordance with the Council’s management of change process 
and that once a preferred structure was agreed any implications 
for staff would be identified in line with procedure.  A chief 
officer appointment sub-committee would also be required as 
part of the process and Full Council would approve the 
appointment of a Head of Paid Service. 

 
Members also noted that to achieve a shared Chief Executive 
structure the authority would be required to engage with local 
authorities who would be willing to embark on a shared Chief 



Executive arrangement and it was anticipated that this model 
would take some time to complete.   

 
The Head of HR answered Members questions where it was 
confirmed that timelines would be agreed once a preferred 
option was adopted and that across all local authorities a 
variety of models were used. 

 
Members discussed the impact of devolution and considered 
the recommendations in the report.  Following a detailed 
discussion around the alternatives, it was:  

 
Resolved:  
 
i) That the options put forward by the LGA and the 

analysis completed within the report on the impact 
within CYC be noted. 

 
ii) That Option 2, Chief Operating Officer (COO) Model 

be agreed and progressed as the preferred structure 
for the Head of Paid Service.  Where that affects the 
Section 151 role then that should be addressed at the 
same time. 

 
iii) That an Appointments Sub-Committee consisting of 

four Members, (2 Liberal Democrat, 1 Green Party and 
1 Labour) be established. 

 
iv) That the process continued to be completed in line 

with HR polices, employment legislation and the 
constitutional requirements. 

 
v) That subject to HR policy and the outcome of the Chief 

Officer Appointment Sub-Committee, details of the 
proposed appointment of a Head of Paid Service be 
reported to Full Council for approval.   

 
vi) That once appointed, the Chief Officer structure for the 

Council be considered by the Head of Paid Service 
and reported back to Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee by November 2020.  To include the 
reporting line of the Director of Public Health and an 
agreed timeline for implementation.    

 



Reason: To allow efficiencies to be made across the CMT 
structure.     

 
21. Changes to Membership of Committees, Joint Committees 

administered by other Councils, Regional Local Authority 
Bodies and Other Bodies  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for a 
number of changes to the Council’s appointments.   
 
The Committee considered the changes to membership of 
Committees, including those arising from Councillor D Taylor 
becoming an independent Councillor on the Authority and the 
Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer confirmed that as 
a result of the changes, and in light of overall proportionality 
calculations, the Labour Group were required to lose 1 place on 
a ‘Committee’ to give to the Liberal Democrat Group.   

 
Proposed appointments were set out in the report and in the 
supplementary annex, and the following additional changes were 
reported at the meeting: 

 
Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
To remove Councillor Hook. 

 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Hook to be appointed as a Committee Member. 

 
Further to the discussion, it was suggested that a further place 
on Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee might 
proportionately be available to the Labour Group and it was 
agreed to review that position and liaise with the Labour Group 
outside the meeting. 

 
Resolved:   
 
(i)      That the changes to appointments set out in paragraph 3 

of the report, in the supplementary annex and the further 
changes reported at the meeting be approved. 

 
(ii)      That the Labour Group confirm which Committee place 

they would offer to the Liberal Democrat Group; and  
 



(iii) That the proportional position for the Labour Group 
referred to above be investigated and resolved outside the 
meeting. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that appropriate Council appointments to 

Committees and Outside Body appointments for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 

 
22. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan to the end of 
the 2020 calendar year and it was 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to moving 

the 7 September meeting to 21 September 2020. 
 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


